

No. 49403-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

V.

ORLENA DRATH, APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Mason County
The Honorable Toni Sheldon, Judge

No. 11-1-00116-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MICHAEL DORCY
Mason County Prosecuting Attorney

By
TIM HIGGS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #25919

521 N. Fourth Street
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
PH: (360) 427-9670 ext. 417

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>STATE’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>FACTS AND STATEMENT OF CASE</u>	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
1. Drath contends that her trial attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel because by miscalculating the standard range sentence that Drath risked if she were convicted as charged at trial and that she was, therefore, denied the opportunity to make an informed decision about whether to accept a plea offer from the State rather than to proceed to trial. The State does not dispute Drath’s allegation that her trial attorney erred, but the State contends that Drath’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel should fail because on the facts of this case Drath has not, and cannot, show prejudice resulting from her attorney’s error.....	2
2. While her case was pending trial, one of Drath’s codefendants wrote love letters to her while he was in jail. The State called the codefendant as a witness at Drath’s trial, and Drath sought to show the witness’s bias by cross-examining him about the letters that he had written. The court excluded cross-examination about one of the five letters based on relevance but allowed cross-examination about the others. Drath contends that the trial court’s relevancy ruling violated her constitutional rights to confront witnesses and to present a defense. The State contends that the trial court did not err because the letter at issue was properly excluded because it was irrelevant to whether the witness was biased when testifying, because the point that Drath sought to extrapolate from the letter was speculative, and because when the witness testified under oath he admitted the points that Drath wished	

State’s Response Brief
Case No. 49403-5-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417

to extrapolate from the letter, thus rendering the letter repetitive.....12

3. Drath contends that her trial counsel provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to the prosecutor's closing arguments. The State contends that Drath's claim of ineffective assistance of counsel should fail because, given the context of the entire record of the case and the closing arguments, the prosecutor's comments were not improper. The prosecutor's comments reflected Drath's theory of the case, which was made apparent when Drath made substantively identical comments during her closing argument, and Drath has not, and cannot, show prejudice resulting from either the prosecutor's comments or her attorney's failure to object to the prosecutor's comments.....22

D. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	Page
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirile</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	24
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	8
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Dolan</i> , 118 Wn. App. 323, 73 P.3d (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 193 Wn. App. 479, 372 P.3d 163 (2016).....	3, 9
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 140 Wn. App. 266, 166 P.3d 726 (2007).....	24
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	23, 24, 27
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014).....	12

State's Response Brief
Case No. 49403-5-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417

<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 21 Wn.2d 581, 152 P.2d 314 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	24
<i>State v. Hermann</i> , 138 Wn. App. 596, 158 P.3d 96 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	19, 23
<i>State v. Hylton</i> , 154 Wn. App. 945, 226 P.3d 246 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. Koslowski</i> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	24
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	23
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	24
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 112 Wn. App. 40, 48 P.3d 1005 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 106 Wn. App. 586, 24 P.3d 477 (2001).....	25
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002).....	21

State’s Response Brief
Case No. 49403-5-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417

State v. Sundberg,
185 Wn.2d 147, 370 P.3d 1 (2016).....23

State v. Sutherby,
165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....*passim*

State v. Thorgerson,
172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....23

Federal Cases

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012).....11

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....8, 23, 24

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.5893, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10

Court Rules

RAP 10.3(b).....2

State’s Response Brief
Case No. 49403-5-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417
